
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

30 August 2019 
 

Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Monday, 9 September 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County 
Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the 
attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council and 7 Other Voting Members) 
 
Councillors P A Skinner (Chairman), C Matthews (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, M Brookes, A G Hagues, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, 
C E Reid and R A Renshaw 
 
Other Voting Members 
District Councillors  R Austin BEM (Boston Borough Council), P Vaughan (City of 
Lincoln Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council), Mrs L Hagues 
(North Kesteven District Council), M D Seymour (South Holland District Council), 
R H Trollope-Bellew (South Kesteven District Council) and I G Fleetwood (West 
Lindsey District Council) 
 
 

Public Document Pack





FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 May 2019  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Lead Officers  
 

 

5  Investigations under Section 19 of the Flood & Water 
Management Act 2010 (FWMA)  
(To receive a report from Paul Brookes (County Flood Risk 
Manager), which informs the committee of the position of all 
current S.19 flood investigations in the County) 
 

11 - 24 

6  Environment Agency Update  
(To receive a report from Deborah Campbell, (Environment 
Agency), which provides an update on Environment Agency 
activities, including progress on key capital schemes) 
 

25 - 32 

7  Reviewing the draft Lincolnshire Flood Risk & Water 
Management Strategy  
(To receive a report from Matthew Harrison (Senior 
Commissioning Officer – Flood Risk), which invites the committee 
to review and comment on the draft Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk 
& Water Management Strategy 2019-2050) 
 

33 - 124 

8  Response to Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy Public 
Consultation  
(To receive a report from David Hickman (Head of Environment), 
which provides an update on the response submitted by 
Lincolnshire County Council to the Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point 
Strategy Public Consultation, and sets out the Council's proposals 
for developing the strategy within the context of a broader 
approach to economic, social and environmental future of the 
county's coastal areas) 
 

125 - 146 

9  Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report from Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), which 
enables the committee to consider and comment on the content 
of its work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny 
activity is focussed where it can be of greatest benefit) 
 

147 - 150 

 

 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553787 

 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 28 MAY 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P A SKINNER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors C Matthews (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, T R Ashton, A G Hagues, 
C E Reid, M Brookes, C J T H Brewis and Mrs J E Killey. 
 
District Councillors R Austin (Boston Borough Council), P Vaughan (City of Lincoln 
Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council), I Carrington (North 
Kesteven District Council), M D Seymour (South Holland District Council), 
I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey District Council) and R H Trollope-Bellew (South 
Kesteven District Council).  
 
Councillor D McNally (Executive Support Councillor Economy and Place) attended 
the meeting as observer. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Peter Bateson (Witham Fourth Internal Drainage Board), Paul Brookes (Flood Risk 
Manager), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Warren Peppard 
(Head of Development Management), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Peter Riley 
(Environment Agency). 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T R Ashton, C J Lawton, 
C R Oxby, R A Renshaw and Mrs A M Austin. 
 
It was noted that the Head of Paid Service, having received notice under Regulation 
13 of the Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had 
appointed Councillors Mrs J E Killey and C J T H Brewis to replace Councillors R A 
Renshaw and Mrs A M Austin respectively, for this meeting only. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor C J Davie (Executive 
Councillor Economy and Place) and Councillor E Poll (Executive Councillor for 
Commercial and Environmental Management).  
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of members' interest were received at this stage of the meeting. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
RESOLVED 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 MAY 2019 
 
 

That the minutes of the Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 11 February 2019, be agreed and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 

 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman invited Executive Councillors and Lead Officers to make any 
announcements. 
 
The Executive Support Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 
advised that he had attended the National Coastal Practitioners Forum along with 
Councillors C J Davie, E J Poll.  The Committee noted that the Forum had given 
consideration to long term planning for sea defences and climate change. 
 
5     UPDATE ON THE SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE AND DESIGN AND 

EVALUATION GUIDE 
 

Warren Peppard, Flood Risk and Development Manager advised that the Sustainable 
Drainage Design and Evaluation Guide was now available on the Lincolnshire County 
Councils website and that District Councils would be sent a Snap Survey by the end 
of May 2019 to enable them to provide comments on the guide over a four week 
period. 
 
The Chairman on behalf of the Committee extended thanks to officers for their hard 
work in creating the guide.   
 
6     ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE 

 
Peter Riley from the Environment Agency provided a brief verbal update, which made 
reference to:- 
 

 Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy review – The Committee was advised that 
the review was now out for public consultation; 

 Boston Barrier – It was reported that the scheme was on programme; 

 Beach Management – It was noted that the Beach Management Scheme had 
commenced and would be on-going for the next six weeks;   

 Haven Banks – It was noted that the scheme was on programme; and 

 Lincoln Defences – The Committee noted that planning and development work 
had started; and that the scheme was due to be completed by September 
2021. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the verbal update from the Environment Agency be received. 
 
7     REVIEWING THE DRAFT JOINT LINCOLNSHIRE FLOOD RISK AND 

Page 6



3 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 MAY 2019 
 

WATER MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report from Matthew Harrison (Senior 
Commissioning Officer – Flood Risk), which asked the Committee to review and 
comment on the consultation draft Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water 
Management Strategy. 
 
Warren Peppard (Flood Risk & Development Manager) presented the report and 
advised the Committee that consultation on the strategy had started on 23 May 2019 
and would be continuing until 19 July 2019.  The Committee was advised that a 
number of 'drop in' events had been arranged during June and into early July 2019; 
and that details of the events would be circulated to members of the Committee 
following the meeting.     
 
It was highlighted that following the consultation, a report would be presented to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the report on the draft Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water 
Management Strategy 2019/50 be received. 

 
8     WRANGLE BANK FLOOD DEFENCE PROJECT 

 
Peter Bateson from the Witham Fourth District Internal Drainage Board (W4IDB) 
provided the Committee with an update on the completion of the Wrangle Bank Flood 
Defence Project.  A video was presented to the Committee, which provided a bird's 
eye view of the project.  
 
The Committee was advised that as a result of the tidal surge in 2013, two breaches 
had occurred along The Wash shoreline.  It was highlighted that a landowner led 
lobby Group, The Wash Frontagers had approached the Environment Agency to take 
action.  A partnership project was then formed which was led by the (W4IDB).  It was 
highlighted that Lincolnshire had a very strong Flood Risk and Water Management 
Partnership, which was led by Lincolnshire County Council as the Lead Local Flood 
Authority, other partners included the Environment Agency, District Councils, Internal 
Drainage Boards and other environmental bodies.  It was highlighted further that The 
Partnership was seen as a national exemplar. 
 
It was highlighted that the project had been included on the six year capital 
programme for the Anglian Northern Region Regional Flood and Coastal Committee 
and t
[...]
 The Committee was advised that 
burrowing animals were not allowed to habit first line defences; and that the 
Environment Agency had the necessary license to remove them to protect the banks.  
It was noted that badgers were protected animals, and that in some circumstances 
artificial sets were created to ensure that badgers were rehomed. 
 
Members of the Committee extended their thanks for the excellent presentation; and 
to the effective partnership working of all the agencies/bodies and land owners 
involved which ensured the success of the project.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the update of the Wrangle Bank Flood Defence Project be received.   
 
9     TO REPORT PROGRESS ON THE INVESTIGATIONS MADE IN THE 

COUNTY UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE FLOOD AND WATER 
MANAGEMENT ACT 2010 (FWMA) 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Paul Brookes, County Flood Risk Manager, 
which invited the Committee to consider and comment on the investigations 
undertaken in the county under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010. 
 
The Flood Risk Manager advised the Committee that there had been no new Section 
19 investigations started within the last quarter. 
 

Page 8



5 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 MAY 2019 
 

Attached at Appendix A to the report was a record of current flood investigations in 
the county carried out in accordance with Section 19.  Members noted that the format 
of Appendix A had been revised slightly, which had resulted in the document being 
easier to read. 
 
Officers responded to questions raised and agreed to look into the issue of a surface 
water study at Horncastle; and also progress on the Westborough Scheme (this 
matter had been raised at the previous meeting). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the progress made on investigations undertaken within the county under 
Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 be noted. 

 
10     FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee gave 
[...]
most notably over 10 – 12 June 2019. 
Indeed, according to Environment Agency figures, it was the 9th wettest June since 
1910, and the rainfall across the county was between 162% and 197% of the long-
term average; as most of this fell over the three day period mentioned above it is 
perhaps unsurprising that there were surface water problems. 
 
There were 32 new flood investigations started in the first quarter of 2019/20, all as 
a result of the June rainfall. Initially, the problems related to surface water but later, 
as water courses reacted, there were some fluvial impacts, most notably at 
Wainfleet. The drawing below shows the spread of flood reports for the June event. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/residents/environment-and-planning/flood-risk-management/flood-investigations/117780.article
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/residents/environment-and-planning/flood-risk-management/flood-investigations/117780.article


 

 

 

Page 12



2. Conclusion
 
While investigations are underway it is not possible to give an indication of the local 
factors at play in each flood event. While some localities will have experienced 
flooding before, it is not possible at this stage to say which individual properties 
were victim to repeat flooding or if there is a common cause. 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to raise any questions about Appendix A or 
any other flooding queries with the Flood Risk Manager, whose contact details can 
be found at the end of this report.

 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Record of current flood investigations in the County carried out in 
accordance with S.19 FWMA. 

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this repo
[...]
n 19 Investigations - North Kesteven District Council & South Kesteven District Council Network Area - Area Highways Rowan Smith (West)

14 August 2018 Brant Broughton High Street - LN5 0SL

The local highway drainage struggled to cope during rainfall which, 
together with a lack of threshold, resulted in surface water entering 

the premises.

1 commercial property

1 Completed
LCC - Yes

Upper Witham IDB - Yes
EA - Yes

Consideration to be given to the 
maintenance regime of the highway 

assets, together with the addition of a kerb 
to act as a watercheck across the vehicle 

access. Surface water drainage in the 
area should be considered along with that 

in S19-205.

TBC LCC On-going TBC S19-218

11 June 2019 Skellingthorpe Jerusalem Road TBC 1 TBC On-going TBC TBC TBC TBC On-going TBC S19-049
14 June 2019 Navenby High Street TBC 1 TBC On-going TBC TBC TBC TBC On-going TBC S19-234

P
age 24



 

 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Environment Agency 

 

Report to: Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 09 September 2019 

Subject: Environment Agency Update  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  
To update the Scrutiny Committee on Environment Agency activities, including 
progress on key capital schemes. 

 
 

Actions Required: 
 
Members of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
consider and comment on the update provided and highlight any future actions 
for consideration. 
 
 

1. Key Capital Schemes 
 
This paper provides an update on the key schemes within the current 2015-21 
consented programme for the Northern Regional Flood & Coastal Committee 
(RFCC) area.   The overall programme consists of 107 schemes with the key ones 
being the 34 highest priority schemes based on the following criteria: 
 

 Outcome measures – Schemes delivering >200 households 

 Significant expenditure – Schemes with consented total spend >£1m 

 Contributions – Schemes with public, private and furth
[...]
lnshire Flood Risk & Water 
Management Strategy  

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The report asks the Committee to review and comment on the draft Joint 
Lincolnshire Flood Risk & Water Management Strategy 2019-2050 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Scrutiny Committee is requested to review and comment on the draft Joint 
Lincolnshire Flood Risk & Water Management Strategy 2019-2050, and 
highlight any additional guidance to officers in advance of formal adoption by 
the County Council. 

 

 
1. Background 

Under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 the County Council, as Lead 
Local Flood Authority (LLFA) is required to implement and monitor a Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy.  This must be consistent with the national Flood and 
Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy for which the Environment Agency is 
responsible, and which is also currently being updated with a public consultation 
exercise having recently concluded.   

Within this broad framework the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy responds 
to local needs and circumstances, and develops local strategic priorities.  As a 
statutory minimum, the strategy must specify 

 The risk management authorities in the LLFA's area 

 The flood risk and coastal erosion functions that may be exercised by those 

authorities relating to the area 

 Objectives for managing flood risk in the area, including any objectives 

prepared under the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 

 Measures proposed to meet those objectives 

 How and when the measures are to be implemented 

 Costs and benefits of the measures and how they are to be paid for 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

http://www.environment-agency.gov.uk/research/policy/130073.aspx
http://www.environment-agency.gov.uk/research/policy/130073.aspx


 Assessment of local flood risk (meaning from surface runoff, groundwater 

and ordinary watercourses) 

 How and when the strategy is to be reviewed 

 How the strategy contributes to the achievement
[...]
 Risk and Water Management Strategy 2019-2050 
 

Page 29 of 29 
 

7. Key strategies and initiatives developed since 2012 
that will influence our strategic approach within 
Lincolnshire  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Current review of National Flood Risk and Coastal Erosion 

Management Strategy 

 Humber Estuary Strategy 

 Current national review of Shoreline Management Plans 

 Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy 

 Wash Banks Strategy 

 Partnership Approach to Catchment Management 

 Flood Plan for Lincolnshire (Emergency Response) 

 Water Resources Management Plan 

 Water Resources East Initiative 

 Local Planning Policy – Local Plans 

 GLLEP Strategic Economic Plan 

 GLLEP Water Management Plan 

 GLLEP Energy Strategy for Greater Lincolnshire 

 National and Local Industrial Strategies 

 Defra 25 Year Environment Plan 

 LCC Waterways Development Plan 2018-2028 

  

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 09 September 2019 

Subject: 
Response to Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy 
Public Consultation  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Between 5 June and 25 August 2019 the Environment Agency consulted on a 
draft strategy for coastal management from Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point.  The 
present report outlines the contents of this document, updates members on the 
response submitted by Lincolnshire County Council, and sets out the Council's 
proposals for developing the Strategy within the context of a broader approach 
to the economic, social and environmental future of the county's coastal areas. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is asked to note the report and the response previously 
submitted, and to guide officers in developing a long term joined
[...]
e it can be of greatest benefit. Members are encouraged to highlight items 
that could be included for consideration in the work programme.  
 
The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting of the Committee to ensure 
that its contents are still relevant and will add value to the work of the Council and 
its partners. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is invited to: 
 
(1) review, consider and comment on the work programme as set out in 

Appendix A to this report;  
 

(2) highlight for discussion any additional scrutiny activity which could be 
included for consideration in the work programme; and note the terms of 
reference of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee, as 
agreed by the County Council. 

 

 
1. Background
 
Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair and 
open. The scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for 
improvement. Scrutiny activity should be targeted, focused and timely and include 
issues of corporate and local importance, where scrutiny activity can influence and 
add value. 
 
Overview and scrutiny committees should not, as a general rule, involve 
themselves in relatively minor matters or individual cases, particularly where there 
are other processes, which can handle these issues more effectively.   
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 9



All members of overview and scrutiny committees are encouraged to bring forward 
important items of community interest to the committee whilst recognising that not 
all items will be taken up depending on available resource. 
 
2. Work Programme 
 

09 SEPTEMBER 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor 

Investigations undertaken under Section 19 of the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010.  

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager 
 

Environment Agency Update Environment Agency 
 

Update and Progress on the Draft Joint Lincolnshire 
Flood Risk and Drainage Management Strategy 

Matthew Harrison, Senior 
Commissioning Officer – Flood 
Risk 

Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy response from 
Lincolnshire County Council 

David Hickman, Head of 
Environment 

 

25 NOVEMBER 2019 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor 

Update on June 2019 Flooding Events David Hickman, Head of 
Environment 

Investigations undertaken under Section 19 of the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010.  

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager 
 

Environment Agency Update Environment Agency 
 

Completed Joint Lincolnshire Flood Risk and 
Drainage Management Strategy 

Matthew Harrison, Senior 
Commissioning Officer – Flood 
Risk 

Water Resources East 
 

David Hickman, Head of 
Environment 

 

27 JANUARY 2020 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor 

Investigations undertaken under Section 19 of the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010.  

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager 
 

Environment Agency Update Environment Agency 
 

Co-ordinated Coastal Management David Hickman, Head of 
Environment 

Property Level Resilience Measures TBC 

 
 
 

Page 148



18 MAY 2020 – 10:00am 

Item Contributor 

Investigations undertaken under Section 19 of the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010.  

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager 
 

Environment Agency Update Environment Agency 
 

 
 
3. Conclusion
 
The Committee’s work programme for the coming year is attached at Appendix A 
to this report.   
 
Members of the Committee are invited to review, consider and comment on the 
work programme as set out in Appendix A and highlight for discussion any 
additional scrutiny activity which could be included for consideration in the work 
programme. 
 
Consideration should be given to the items included in the work programme as well 
as any 'items to be programmed' listed. 
 
 
3. Consultation 
 
a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 
Not Applicable 
 
b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 
Not Applicable 
 
 
4. Background Papers  
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, who can be contacted on 
01522 552102 or via email daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Page 149

mailto:daniel.steel@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 May 2019
	5 Investigations under Section 19 of the Flood & Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA)
	5.0 Appendix A

	6 Environment Agency Update
	7 Reviewing the draft Lincolnshire Flood Risk & Water Management Strategy
	7.0 Appendix A Post consultation draft full strategy v.1 with amendments
	7.0 Appendix B Post consultation draft Strategic Vision v.1 Aug 2019

	8 Response to Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy Public Consultation
	8.0 Appendix A - Non-technical summary
	8.0 Appendix B - LCC response to the Saltfleet to Gibraltar Point Strategy

	9 Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 9 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P A SKINNER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors C Matthews (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, T R Ashton, M Brookes, 
A G Hagues, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, C E Reid, R A Renshaw and 
Mrs A M Newton 
 
District Councillors R Austin BEM (Boston Borough Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE 
(East Lindsey District Council), Mrs L Hagues (North Kesteven District Council), 
M D Seymour (South Holland District Council) and I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey 
District Council)  
 
External Agencies – Jonathan Glerum (Anglian Water), Peter Riley and Morgan Wray 
(Environment Agency) 
 
Councillors  Mrs W Bowkett, C J Davie, D McNally and Eddy Poll (Anglian North 
Regional Flood and Coastal Committee), attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Paul Brookes (Flood Risk Manager), Matthew Harrison (Senior Commissioning 
Officer - Flood Risk), David Hickman (Head of Environment), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny 
Officer) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
11     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs A M Austin.  
 
It was reported that, under the Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990, Councillor Mrs A M Newton had been appointed as replacement 
member for Councillor Mrs A M Newton, for this meeting only. 
 
12     DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
13     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28 MAY 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 May 2019 be  approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 



2 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
14     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman extended the committee's thanks to everyone involved for their 
determined and dedicated actions as part of the multi-agency partnership response in 
Wainfleet, Holbeach and other areas that were subject to flooding in July.  
 
The Chairman thanked those Members for attending the site visit to Wainfleet on the 
03 September which allowed members to understand key aspects of the flooding in 
the Wainfleet area. Thanks were extended to David Sisson (Lindsey March Internal 
Drainage Board), David Mould (Anglian Water), Morgan Wray (Environment Agency) 
and David Hickman for their support throughout the visit.  
 
 
15     INVESTIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE FLOOD & WATER 

MANAGEMENT ACT 2010 (FWMA) 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Flood Risk Manager, which set invited the 
committee to consider and comment on the investigations undertaken in the County 
under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010.  
 
It was reported that there had been 32 new flood investigations started in the first 
quarter of 2019/20 due to a heavy rainfall throughout June 2019.  
 
Members were referred to Appendix A to the report which detailed the record of 
current flood investigations in the County carried out in accordance with section19 of 
the Flood and Water Management Act (2010).  
 
The Flood Risk Manager extended his sympathies to those affected by the heavy 
rainfall and flooding incidents which took place in June 2019.  
 
Members were advised that the council were being supported by Norfolk County 
Council who were undertaking the Wainfleet Flooding Investigation on Lincolnshire 
County Council's behalf, and were engaging closely to ensure a timely resolution to 
the investigation. The outcome of the investigation would be reported to the scrutiny 
committee in due course.  
 
Officers continued to work with partners to conclude investigations as soon as 
possible.  
 
It was suggested that officers work with and encourage partners to resolve some of 
the long-standing cases.  
 
It was noted that the flood alleviation scheme that had been adopted in Horncastle 
had helped significantly in the period of heavy rainfall in June 2019 and saved many 
properties from being flooded.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 



3 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 That the report be noted.  
 
16     ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Peter Reilly (Environment Agency), which 
provided an update on Environment Agency activities, including progress on key 
capital schemes.  
 
Members were informed that there were now at least 5000 properties that were 
already protected to the highest standard as part of the on-going works to the Boston 
Barrier Scheme.  
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that the Boston Haven Banks 
scheme had been slightly delayed but the Environment Agency were working with 
key partners to ensure that work continued to progress.  
 
Consideration was then given to a presentation by Morgan Wray (Environment 
Agency), which provided Members with an insight into the flooding incident at 
Wainfleet in June 2019.  
 
It was noted that  a medium flood risk had been forecast  for the week of the event, 
however rainfall proved to be  much more significant than had been expected.  
 
Members were advised that 134mm of rain had fallen between the 10 June 2019 and 
the 12 June 2019, which was over twice the usual monthly average of rainfall. A 
breach in the southern bank of the Wainfleet Relief Channel had led to significant 
flooding in the area of Wainfleet and Thorpe St Peter. 
 
Members were informed that once a full investigation of the incident had been 
completed, the Environment Agency and partner authorities would implement an 
action plan to make any necessary improvements going forward.  
 
Officers thanked the Gold Command and the Fire and Rescue services for their 
amazing work during the incident.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were noted:  
 

  It was noted that the Gibraltar Point sluice gates operated a normal tidal outfall 
which was restricted for certain times of the day when the tide was high. Any 
future works would take this into consideration.  

  The Environment Agency were looking at the outfall of each sluice for the 
channels leading down to the sea in Wainfleet and the surrounding areas to 
see if there was any way to make minor changes to help that system flow 
altogether.  

  The sluices continued to discharge at the same rate at all stages of the tide 
during the flood.  

  The Environment Agency was currently carrying out a survey of channel and 
embankments to give a better understanding of silt in the water courses. The 



4 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

results would be communicated to the Wainfleet community once the survey 
had been completed.  

  It was noted that silt was removed in areas where it was considered that silt 
removal had a beneficial outcome.  

  It was agreed that Environment Agency Officers would investigate whether 
there was any spare capacity for flood  alleviation and circulate this to 
Members.  

  Members were advised that the likelihood of a breach was increased when 
flows exceeded the design capacity of the channel.  Exceedence  creates a 
greater risk of erosion and breach.  

  Officers advised that the river banks were made up of a poor quality material 
from an engineering perspective, but there had been no particular weak spots 
which had caused the issue.  

  The defences had performed up to the standard that they were designed to 
but once the banks had been exceeded this increased the risk of flooding.  

  Members were advised that the Environment Agency were looking at solutions 
to reduce the risk of a future incident.  

 
As the elected representative for the Wainfleet Division, Councillor Mrs Wendy 
Bowkett reiterated the level of ongoing work by partners to help the Wainfleet 
residents, both during the incident and with ongoing recovery work. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report and comments made be noted.  
 
 
17     REVIEWING THE DRAFT LINCOLNSHIRE FLOOD RISK & WATER 

MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Senior Commissioning Officer – Flood Risk, 
which invited the committee to review and comment on the draft Joint Lincolnshire 
Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy 2019-2050.  
 
It was explained that flood risk remained a key driver to the strategy, particularly with 
the increasing risks arising from the impacts of climate change. Members were 
advised that it was also an opportunity to look at the broader water agenda that could 
help support economic growth, the environment, tourism and agri-food.  
 
Members were advised that the draft strategy had been out to public consultation and 
the responses received had been taken into consideration in the amended strategy, 
as set out in Appendix A to the report.  
 
It was questioned whether the policy statement due to be released by the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) in December 2019 
would affect the Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy.  
 



5 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

Officers advised that it would be unlikely that there would be anything in the Defra 
policy statement that would directly oppose the strategy set by Lincolnshire, but it 
may be beneficial to factor in time in the decision making process in case officers 
proposed further changes following the Defra policy statement.  
 
The committee were in favour of maintaining the timelines set out in the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the Draft Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Water Management Strategy  be 
noted.  
 
18     RESPONSE TO SALTFLEET TO GIBRALTAR POINT STRATEGY PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION 
 

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environment, which provided an 
update on the response submitted by Lincolnshire County Council to the Saltfleet to 
Gibraltar Point Strategy Public Consultation.  
 
Members were referred to Appendix A to the report, which provided a non-technical 
summary of the strategy.  
 
Members welcomed the approach that had been approached and acknowledged that 
going forward; the Lincolnshire Coast would be one of the biggest challenges in 
terms of climate change and investments needed to be made into this. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
19     FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the committee's prospective work programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.30 am 


